by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to
limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to react to changes in market

conditions and the Company’s activities..

(a) 	 Market risk
i) 	 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from
future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to  transactions
in foreign currencies.

Monetary items, including financial assets and financial liabilities, denominated in curren-
cy other than functional currency of the Company are periodically restated to Pak rupee
equivalent and the associated gain or loss is taken to the profit and loss account.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US
Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s
profit before tax.

Unconsolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

Changes in
FC Rate

Effects on Profit
Before Tax 2021

Effects on Profit
Before Tax 2020

Rupees Rupees

Receivables - USD +10%  8,750,753  3,515,031

-10%  (8,750,753)  (3,515,031)

Payables - Euro +10%  1,008,836  1,254,052

-10%  (1,008,836)  (1,254,052)

Payables - USD +10%  310,157  638,121

-10%  (310,157)  (638,121)

Bank balance - USD +10%  1,224,360  2,373,015

-10%  (1,224,360)  (2,373,015)

2021 2020

Rupees Rupees

Reporting date rate:
USD 178.169 159.83
Euro 201.86 196.64

112 Highnoon Laboratories Limited

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk
This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Company’s inter-
est rate risk arises from lease liabilities, Long-term loan, cash at bank and short-term in-
vestments. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow inter-
est rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rate expose the Company to fair value interest
rate risk.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial

[…]

The Group’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the
Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk
management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to react to changes in market conditions

and the Group’s activities.

(a) 	 Market risk
i) 	 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from
future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to  transactions
in foreign currencies.

Monetary items, including financial assets and financial liabilities, denominated in currency
other than functional currency of the Group are periodically restated to Pak rupee
equivalent and the associated gain or loss is taken to the consolidated statement of profit
and loss.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US
Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax.

Changes in
FC Rate

Effects on Profit
Before Tax 2021

Effects on Profit
Before Tax 2020

Rupees Rupees

Receivables - USD +10%  8,750,753  3,515,031

-10%  (8,750,753)  (3,515,031)

Payables - Euro +10%  1,008,836  1,254,052

-10%  (1,008,836)  (1,254,052)

Payables - USD +10%  310,157  638,121

-10%  (310,157)  (638,121)

Bank balance - USD +10%  1,224,360  2,366,059

-10%  (1,224,360)  (2,366,059)

2021 2020

Rupees Rupees

Reporting date rate:
USD 178.169 159.83
Euro 201.86 196.64

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2021

192 Highnoon Laboratories Limited

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk
This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Group’s interest rate
risk arises from lease liabilities, Long-term loan, short term borrowings, cash at bank and
short-term investments. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash
flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rate expose the Group to fair value in-